HEGEMONY, ANTI-HEGEMONY AND
COUNTER-HEGEMONY

Control, Resistance and Coups in Fiji

Sanjay Ramesh

Thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
University of Technology, Sydney

2008



Certificate of Authorship/Originality

| certify that the work in this thesis has not been previously submitted for a degree
except as fully acknowledged within the text.

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, | certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

thesis.




Acknowledgements

| would like to thank my Principal Superviser, Dr. James Goodman for his wisdom,
support and encouragement and the Academic Dean Professor Rick ledema for
accepting me as a student at UTS at a very short notice. | would also like to thank
Dr. Robert Norton, late Simionie Durutalo, Professor Brij Lal, Professor Stephanie
Lawson, Dr. Jon Fraenkel for their contribution to the debate and discussion on Fiji
politics.

Staff from the National Archives of Fiji in Suva provided me with excellent research
environment and | greatly appreciate the decision by the Government of Fiji for
allowing me access to historical materials. Most of all, | would like to thank my family
and friends for supporting me throughout the lengthy process and in particular my
spouse, Anita Maharaj, for providing the much needed editorial advise on numerous
drafts of this thesis.



Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION
Political Change in Fiji: A Neo-Gramscian Model
The Argument
Colonial Fiji: 1874-1970
Post-Colonial Fiji: 1970-2006
De-ethnicisation of Fiji: 2006 Onwards
Methodology
The Thesis Structure

PART 1

CHAPTER 1
THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK
Social Theory in Perspective
The Modernisation Theory
The Dependency School
The neo-Dependency School
The World System School
The Gramscian Revival
The neo-Gramscian IPE School
The neo-Gramscian Culture/Ethnicity School
Themes for Analysis
Conclusion’

CHAPTER 2
FIJI HISTORIOGRAPHY
Fiji Theorists
Narayan- Dependency School
Durutalo-World System and Power Politics
Class Analysis
Race-Ethnic Analysis
Ethnic Economics
Racial Discourse in Perspective
Revisionist Historians
Relevance of the Revisionist School
Conclusion

PART 2

CHAPTER 3
THE COLONIAL HISTORIC BLOC
Pre-Cession Fiji
The Rise of Bau
Road to Cession
Colonial Fiji
The British Indirect Rule
The Fijian Administration

13
14
17
20
26

42
42
46
49
52
56
64
72
79
88

91
91
93
97
100
108
110
113
121
123

125
125
131
137
137
140



The Great Council of Chiefs

Divisions within the colonial historic bloc

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4
INDIGENOUS RESISTANCE
Anti-Hegemonic Movements
The Hill Tribes of Fiji
The Luveniwai and Tuka Movements
The Nawai Movement
The Bula Tale Movement
Conclusion

CHAPTER 5
CULTURAL AND ETHNIC POLITICAL BLOCS
Indo-Fijian Resistance
Indenture (Girmit)
The 1920 and the 1921 Strikes
Divisions among Indo-Fijians
The 1943 Strike
The 1959 Strike
The 1960 Cane Harvest Boycott
The Emergence of Rival Ethnic Political Blocs
The Push for Independence
The Federation Party
The 1965 Constitutional Conference
The 1966 Elections
Conclusion

CHAPTER 6
POLITICAL HEGEMONY OF THE CHIEFS
Political Hegemony: 1970-1977
Independence of Fiji
The 1970 Constitution
The 1972 General Elections
The Fijian Nationalist Party
Hegemony Destabilised: 1977-1987
The 1977 Elections
The 1982 General Elections
The Fiji Labour Party
The 1987 General Elections
Conclusion

CHAPTER 7
CHIEFLY COERCIVE HEGEMONY
Coercive Ethnic Hegemony
The 1987 Military Coups
The Fiji Arms Scandal
Divisions in the Methodist Church

143
152
160

164
164
170
176
181
182

189
189
192
195
198
200
205
213
213
218
220
225
232

237
237
238
242
245
246
246
252
255
259
265

270
270
274
279



The 1990 Constitution

Indigenous Factionalisation and Inter-Ethnic Collaboration

The 1992 Elections

Dissent within the SVT

Prelude to the 1994 Elections

The 1994 Elections

Towards a new Multiracial Constitution

The Constitution Review Commission Recommendations
The Joint Parliamentary Select Committee on the Constitution

The 1999 Elections
Aftermath of the 1999 Elections
Conclusion

CHAPTER 8
THE 2000 COUP: CHIEFLY COERCION REVISTED

Coercive Indigenous Assertions Against Inter-Ethnic Collaboration

Indigenous Nationalism Revival
The Events of 19 May 2000
Divisions among Chiefs
Racial attacks on Indo-Fijians
Political Hegemony Reinstated
Divisions within the Army
Blueprint on Indigenous Supremacy
Speight Group Defiant
The Outcomes of the Speight Takeover
The 2001 Elections
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 9
MILITARY COUNTER-HEGEMONY
Indigenous Fragmentation Revisited
The Racial Tolerance and Unity Bill
The 2006 Elections
Military Intervention of a New Kind
The Lead up to the Fourth Coup
The 2006 Coup
Tensions between the Military and the GCC
Anti-Coup Protests and Human Rights
Allegations of Corruption
The Interim Government
Forum Meetings
The Peoples’ Charter
CONCLUSION

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

280
283
283
284
288
292
294
299
307
311
317
321

324
324
329
332
340
341
343
345
346
349
354
362

365
370
375
379
379
393
397
400
404
407
412
414
418

421

431



Abstract

The thesis argues that the colonial state in Fiji was founded upon ethno-cultural
divisions, which continued in the post-colonial period with the establishment of
indigenous chiefly political hegemony. By using a neo-Gramscian analytical
framework based on the centrality of the role of ethnicity and culture in the study of
colonial and post-colonial societies, the thesis develops three inter-related themes
for the analysis of Fiji’s political history: the role of colonial culture, the importance of
ethno-cultural divisions, and the changing role of the military in hegemony, anti-
hegemony and counter-hegemony. The thesis proposes a dynamic model of de-
colonisation that conceptualises Fiji’'s post-colonial political history in terms of
hegemonic cycles that sees indigenous chiefly hegemony subside into
factionalisation of the indigenous polity, inter-ethnic alliances and coercive
indigenous assertion. These cycles operate as a product of conflict between
hegemonic, anti-hegemonic and counter-hegemonic forces. The study finds that the
hegemonic cycles were interrupted by a failed indigenous coercive phase in 2000
which led to military counter-hegemony and the ouster of the indigenous political
order in 2006. The thesis notes that the re-alignment of indigenous political forces,
following the latest military intervention, had the potential to re-instate the hegemonic
cycles. The neo-Gramscian model developed in the thesis has a projective element
and can be used to analyse the role of ethnicity and culture in colonial and post-
colonial hegemonies such as in the South Pacific region.



Fiji Words

Vanua

Matanitu
Mataqali
Mata-ni-Vanua
Koro

Lala

Turaga-ni-Koro
Buli

Roko

Roko Tui
Tikina

Bulubulu
Luve-ni-wai
Tuka

Navosavakadua

Veiqgali
Qali
Ratu
Tabu
i-taukei
Bete
Yavusa
i-tokatoka
Tui

Bati
Adi
Girmit

Jihaji

the interconnected relationship among god,
indigenous community in Fiji

Indigenous government

Indigenous Fijian landowning unit
Spokesperson for the indigenous village
Indigenous Fijian village

Indigenous Fijian customary practice of giving part of the
first produce as tribute to the chief

Indigenous Village administrator

District Officer

Provincial Council

Head of the Provincial Council

District

Traditional Indigenous Fijian way of dispute resolution
Waterbabies

Immortality, associated with a cult movement called
Tuka in the late nineteenth century in Fiji

A leader who speaks only once: a title conferred

to indigenous Magistrates in Colonial Fiji

Principal township

A province or a town subject to another

Title of a male indigenous chief

Prohibition

Indigenous Fijians

Priest

Clan

An extended family unit

A village chief

A indigenous Fijian warrior

Title of an indigenous female chief

A term used by Indo-Fijians to describe Indians who came to Fiji
from India to work as indenture labourers in Fiji from 1879 to

1916
The boat people

land and the
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