HEGEMONY, ANTI-HEGEMONY AND COUNTER-HEGEMONY

Control, Resistance and Coups in Fiji

Sanjay Ramesh

Thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy University of Technology, Sydney

2008

Certificate of Authorship/Originality

I certify that the work in this thesis has not been previously submitted for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my Principal Superviser, Dr. James Goodman for his wisdom, support and encouragement and the Academic Dean Professor Rick ledema for accepting me as a student at UTS at a very short notice. I would also like to thank Dr. Robert Norton, late Simionie Durutalo, Professor Brij Lal, Professor Stephanie Lawson, Dr. Jon Fraenkel for their contribution to the debate and discussion on Fiji politics.

Staff from the National Archives of Fiji in Suva provided me with excellent research environment and I greatly appreciate the decision by the Government of Fiji for allowing me access to historical materials. Most of all, I would like to thank my family and friends for supporting me throughout the lengthy process and in particular my spouse, Anita Maharaj, for providing the much needed editorial advise on numerous drafts of this thesis.

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	
Political Change in Fiji: A Neo-Gramscian Model	6
The Argument	7
Colonial Fiji: 1874-1970	13
Post-Colonial Fiji: 1970-2006	14
De-ethnicisation of Fiji: 2006 Onwards	17
Methodology	20
The Thesis Structure	26
PART 1	
CHAPTER 1	
THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK	
Social Theory in Perspective	42
The Modernisation Theory	42
The Dependency School	46
The neo-Dependency School	49
The World System School	52
The Gramscian Revival	56
The neo-Gramscian IPE School	64
The neo-Gramscian Culture/Ethnicity School	72
Themes for Analysis	79
Conclusion`	88
CHAPTER 2	
FIJI HISTORIOGRAPHY	
Fiji Theorists	91
Narayan- Dependency School	91
Durutalo-World System and Power Politics	93
Class Analysis	97
Race-Ethnic Analysis	100
Ethnic Economics	108
Racial Discourse in Perspective	110
Revisionist Historians	113
Relevance of the Revisionist School Conclusion	121 123
PART 2	
CHAPTER 3	
THE COLONIAL HISTORIC BLOC	
Pre-Cession Fiji	125
The Rise of Bau	125
Road to Cession	131
Colonial Fiji	137
The British Indirect Rule	137
The Fijian Administration	140

The Great Council of Chiefs	143
Divisions within the colonial historic bloc	152
Conclusion	160
CHAPTER 4	
INDIGENOUS RESISTANCE	
Anti-Hegemonic Movements	164
The Hill Tribes of Fiji	164
The Luveniwai and Tuka Movements	170
The Nawai Movement	176
The Bula Tale Movement	181
Conclusion	182
CHAPTER 5	
CULTURAL AND ETHNIC POLITICAL BLOCS	
Indo-Fijian Resistance	189
Indenture (Girmit)	189
The 1920 and the 1921 Strikes	192
Divisions among Indo-Fijians	195
The 1943 Strike	198
The 1959 Strike	200
The 1960 Cane Harvest Boycott	205
The Emergence of Rival Ethnic Political Blocs	213
The Push for Independence	213
The Federation Party	218
The 1965 Constitutional Conference	220
The 1966 Elections	225
Conclusion	232
CHAPTER 6	
POLITICAL HEGEMONY OF THE CHIEFS	
Political Hegemony: 1970-1977	237
Independence of Fiji	237
The 1970 Constitution	238
The 1972 General Elections	242
The Fijian Nationalist Party	245
Hegemony Destabilised: 1977-1987 The 1977 Elections	246
The 1977 Elections The 1982 General Elections	246 252
The 1902 General Elections The Fiji Labour Party	252 255
The 1987 General Elections	259
Conclusion	265
CHAPTER 7	
CHIEFLY COERCIVE HEGEMONY	
Coercive Ethnic Hegemony	270
The 1987 Military Coups	270
The Fiji Arms Scandal	274
Divisions in the Methodist Church	279

The 1990 Constitution	280
Indigenous Factionalisation and Inter-Ethnic Collaboration	283
The 1992 Elections	283
Dissent within the SVT	284
Prelude to the 1994 Elections	288
The 1994 Elections	292
Towards a new Multiracial Constitution	294
The Constitution Review Commission Recommendations	299
The Joint Parliamentary Select Committee on the Constitution	307
The 1999 Elections	311
Aftermath of the 1999 Elections	317
Conclusion	321
CHAPTER 8	
THE 2000 COUP: CHIEFLY COERCION REVISTED	
Coercive Indigenous Assertions Against Inter-Ethnic Collaboration	324
` Indigenous Nationalism Revival	324
The Events of 19 May 2000	329
Divisions among Chiefs	332
Racial attacks on Indo-Fijians	340
Political Hegemony Reinstated	341
Divisions within the Army	343
Blueprint on Indigenous Supremacy	345
Speight Group Defiant	346
The Outcomes of the Speight Takeover	349
The 2001 Elections	354
CONCLUSION	362
CHAPTER 9	
MILITARY COUNTER-HEGEMONY	
Indigenous Fragmentation Revisited	365
The Racial Tolerance and Unity Bill	370
The 2006 Elections	375
Military Intervention of a New Kind	379
The Lead up to the Fourth Coup	379
The 2006 Coup	393
Tensions between the Military and the GCC	397
Anti-Coup Protests and Human Rights	400
Allegations of Corruption	404
The Interim Government	407
Forum Meetings	412
The Peoples' Charter	414
CONCLUSION	418
CONCLUSION	421
BIBLIOGRAPHY	431

Abstract

The thesis argues that the colonial state in Fiji was founded upon ethno-cultural divisions, which continued in the post-colonial period with the establishment of indigenous chiefly political hegemony. By using a neo-Gramscian analytical framework based on the centrality of the role of ethnicity and culture in the study of colonial and post-colonial societies, the thesis develops three inter-related themes for the analysis of Fiji's political history: the role of colonial culture, the importance of ethno-cultural divisions, and the changing role of the military in hegemony, antihegemony and counter-hegemony. The thesis proposes a dynamic model of decolonisation that conceptualises Fiji's post-colonial political history in terms of hegemonic cycles that sees indigenous chiefly hegemony subside into factionalisation of the indigenous polity, inter-ethnic alliances and coercive indigenous assertion. These cycles operate as a product of conflict between hegemonic, anti-hegemonic and counter-hegemonic forces. The study finds that the hegemonic cycles were interrupted by a failed indigenous coercive phase in 2000 which led to military counter-hegemony and the ouster of the indigenous political order in 2006. The thesis notes that the re-alignment of indigenous political forces, following the latest military intervention, had the potential to re-instate the hegemonic cycles. The neo-Gramscian model developed in the thesis has a projective element and can be used to analyse the role of ethnicity and culture in colonial and postcolonial hegemonies such as in the South Pacific region.

Fiji Words

Vanua the interconnected relationship among god, land and the

indigenous community in Fiji

Matanitu Indigenous government

Mataqali Indigenous Fijian landowning unit

Mata-ni-Vanua Spokesperson for the indigenous village

Koro Indigenous Fijian village

Lala Indigenous Fijian customary practice of giving part of the

first produce as tribute to the chief

Turaga-ni-Koro Indigenous Village administrator

Buli District Officer
Roko Provincial Council

Roko Tui Head of the Provincial Council

Tikina District

Bulubulu Traditional Indigenous Fijian way of dispute resolution

Luve-ni-wai Waterbabies

Tuka Immortality, associated with a cult movement called

Tuka in the late nineteenth century in Fiji

Navosavakadua A leader who speaks only once: a title conferred

to indigenous Magistrates in Colonial Fiji

Veigali Principal township

Qali A province or a town subject to another

Ratu Title of a male indigenous chief

Tabu Prohibition

i-taukei Indigenous Fijians

Bete Priest Yayusa Clan

i-tokatoka An extended family unit

Tui A village chief

Bati A indigenous Fijian warrior

Adi Title of an indigenous female chief

Girmit A term used by Indo-Fijians to describe Indians who came to Fiji

from India to work as indenture labourers in Fiji from 1879 to

1916

Jihaji The boat people